

Energy Safety to Hold Virtual Public Meeting for Adoption of Safety Certification Guidelines Version 1.0

Sacramento - The Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) will hold a virtual public meeting on April 25, 2025, at 11 a.m. for the adoption of the Safety Certification Guidelines (Guidelines) Version 1.0. **This meeting will be remote via Teams only**. Energy Safety will take public comment, present an overview of any significant changes from the 2024 Safety Certification Guidelines, and consider adoption of the new Guidelines.

The draft Guidelines can be accessed on the following Docket:

Guidelines-SCs¹

AGENDA:² Friday, April 25, 11 a.m. – 12 p.m. PT

11 a.m. – 11:10 a.m. Introduction from Energy Safety

11:10 a.m. – 11:40 a.m. Overview of Significant Changes to the Guidelines

11:40 a.m. – 11:50 a.m. Public Comment

11:50 a.m. – 12 p.m. Adoption of the Guidelines and Closing Statement

Attendance

Meeting link: Join the Meeting
Meeting ID: 221 097 013 027

Passcode: CL99xv2u

Dial-In Number (Toll): +1 469-998-6045

Dial-In Number (Toll-Free): Find a local number

Phone Conference ID: 386 119 18#

(https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=Guidelines-SCs, accessed April 1, 2025).

² For participant planning purposes, Energy Safety has provided the estimated start and end times for each segment. Times indicated after the start time are approximate and subject to change.





¹ Docket Guidelines-SCs



Microsoft Teams (Teams) is Energy Safety's online meeting service. Navigate to the meeting link and follow the instructions to join the meeting. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the Teams meeting may be recorded.

For dial-in users on a telephone connection, during the public comment portion of the meeting, press "*5" to raise your hand to be unmuted.

Information for this meeting and other upcoming Energy Safety public meetings and workshops can be found on Energy Safety's Upcoming Meetings page.³

Availability of Documents

Documents for this meeting and the presentation for this meeting will be available on the following Docket:

Guidelines-SCs⁴

This public meeting notice is also available in electronic format on Energy Safety's website at: https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/.

Contact Information

Those requiring further information regarding this public meeting may contact Mihika Kapoor at Mihika.Kapoor@energysafety.ca.gov.

Accessibility Accommodation

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals who, because of a disability, need special assistance to attend or participate in an Energy Safety public meeting may request assistance by email using the contact information above. Providing your request at least five (5) business days before the meeting will help ensure availability of the requested accommodation.

⁽https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=Guidelines-SCs, accessed April 1, 2025).





³ Meetings | Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/, accessed March 17, 2025).

⁴ Docket Guidelines-SCs



For more information about the accessibility features of Microsoft Teams visit the platform's accessibility page.

